

## **ORDINANCE NO. 142**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NORTH MANKATO, MINNESOTA ANNEXING LAND LOCATED IN BELGRADE TOWNSHIP, NICOLLET COUNTY MINNESOTA PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES § 414.033 SUBDIVISION 5, PERMITTING ANNEXATION BY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, a majority of the property owners of the land described below have petitioned the North Mankato City Council to annex this territory to the City of North Mankato pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section 414.033, Subd. 5; and

**WHEREAS**, the property is directly adjacent to and abutting of the City of North Mankato City Limits; and

WHEREAS, the property is not presently part of any incorporated city; and

**WHEREAS**, the property consists of un-platted land in the Belgrade Township, Nicollet County, containing approximately 2.57 acres in one parcel owned by one property owner.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MANKATO HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. The City Council hereby determines that the property as hereinafter described abuts the city limits and is or is about to become urban or suburban in nature.

SECTION II. That the City of North Mankato's corporate limits are hereby extended to include land as described and the same is hereby annexed and included within the City.

SECTION III. That the territory to be annexed is described as:

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 108 North Range 27 West, Nicollet County, Minnesota, described as:

Beginning at the southwesterly corner of G.P.H. Subdivision, according to the plat thereof on file and of record with the Nicollet County Recorder; thence North 84 degrees 09 minutes 19 seconds West,

(Minnesota County Coordinate System - Nicollet County Zone - HARN NAD83 - 1996), along the northerly right of way line of Pleasant View Drive, according to the plat of North Ridge Estates Phase XI, on file and of record with the Nicollet County Recorder, a distance of 291.70 feet to monument B52064 according to Nicollet County Right Of Way Plat No. 26, on file and of record with the Nicollet County Recorder; thence North 07 degrees 12 minutes 25 seconds East, along the easterly line of Parcel 9N4 of said Right Of Way Plat, a distance of 20.33 feet to monument B52063 of said Right Of Way Plat; thence North 82 degrees 47 minutes 35 seconds West, along the northerly line of said Parcel 9N4, a distance of 37.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 07 minutes 37 seconds West, a distance of 216.43 feet; thence North 18 degrees 33 minutes 34 seconds East, a distance of 163.04 feet to monument B52058 of said Right Of Way Plat, said point being on the southerly right of way line of U.S. Highway No. 14; thence South 66 degrees 37 minutes 19 seconds East, along said southerly right of way line, a distance of 296.85 feet to the point of intersection with the westerly line of said G.P.H. Subdivision; thence South

00 degrees 04 minutes 40 seconds East, along said westerly line, a distance of 307.71 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 2.57 acres.

SECTION IV. The City of North Mankato pursuant to Minnesota Statues 414.036, and in accordance with the reimbursement agreement (Exhibit A) with respect to the property taxes payable on the area legally described herein, hereby annexed, shall make a cash payment to Belgrade Township of \$1,210.00 and shall not receive any further property tax income form the land commencing with the tax year 2021.

SECTION V. That the City Clerk of the City of North Mankato is hereby authorized and directed to file a copy of this Ordinance with the Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit of the Office of Administrative Hearings, the Minnesota Secretary of State, the Nicollet County Auditor and the Belgrade Township Clerk.

SECTION VI. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect and final upon the date this Ordinance is approved by the Office of Administrative Hearings.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of North Mankato, Minnesota, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2021.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

## ANNEXATION REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTH MANKATO AND BELGRADE TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. Sec. 414.036:

Unless otherwise agreed to by the annexing municipality and the affected town, when an order or other approval under this chapter annexes part of a town to a municipality the order or other approval must provide a reimbursement from the municipality to the town for all or part of the taxable property annexed as part of the order. The reimbursement shall be completed in substantially equal payments over not less than two nor more than eight years from the time of annexation. The municipality must reimburse the township for all special assessments assigned by the townships to the annexed property and any portion of debt incurred by the town prior to the annexation and attributable to the property to be annexed but for which no special assessments are outstanding, in substantially equal payments over a period of not less than two or no more than eight years.

In accordance with this State Statute, the City of North Mankato will reimburse Belgrade Township an annual amount based on the property taxes collected by Belgrade Township in the last year it collected taxes on any land valued over \$50,000 which the City of North Mankato annexes into its City limits. There will be no reimbursement for land valued under \$50,000 which the City annexes. Any reimbursement shall be paid for a period of five years. The City reserves the right to pre-pay at any time.

Mayor, City of North Mankato	Belgrade Township Supervisor
1-16-07	1 - 9 - 100 - 7
Date	Date



